1
Piezoelectric Acoustic Generators
Table of Contents
Introduction ...................................................................................................... 2-7
Piezo Ceramic Elements - KBS - XXDA
External Drive.......................................................................................................................... 8-9
Self Oscillating .................................................................................................................... 10-11
Housed Buzzer

8
Piezoelectric Acoustic Generators
How To Order:
KBS - 20  DA - 7  A  S - 1
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Model
2 Diameter (mm), eg. 20
3 Piezo Ceramic Element
4 Resonant Frequency in kHz
5 2 Electrode Types
A = Element only
C = With lead wires
6 Metal Disc Material
S = Stainless Steel
Blank = Brass
7 Modifier code for lead wire spec.
Piezo Ceramic Elements - External Drive Type
Features:
1) Wide variety of tones possible by
connection to external circuits.
2) Low power consumption, thin, light-
weight
3) No-contact design makes element
highly reliable and eliminates noise
problems
Applications:
1) Clocks, electronic calculators,
pocket alarms, cameras.
2) Equipment containing microproces-
sors (microcomputers, microwave
ovens, TVs, stereos, automobiles,
etc.)
3) Telecommunications equipment
(facsimile machines, telephones)
4) Electronic medical equipment
Dimensions:
A type - 2 Electrodes C type - 2 Electrodes with Lead Wires
Temperature Characteristics (KBS-27DA-5A)
-10
0
10
20
806040200-20
• TEMPERATURE CHARACTERISTICS
 (CAPACITANCE: Cd)
TEMPERATURE (°C)
∆C
d
(%
)
-10
-5
0
5
806040200-20
• RESONANT FREQUENCY (f r)
TEMPERATURE (°C)
∆f
r (
%
)
W: Thickness AWG-32 (UL-1571)
L: Length (mm) 50 ± 5, 75 ± 5, 100 ± 10, 125 ± 10, 150 ± 15
S: Strip Part 3 ± 1, 5 ± 1
C: Color red, black, blue
Available Lead Wire Options
Note: See specifications for
          values of A, B, C, etc.
9
Piezoelectric Acoustic Generators
Ringing Circuit (for telephone)Watch Circuit
I.C. Oscillation Circuit (without feedback)
n1 n2

10
Piezoelectric Acoustic Generators
How To Order:
KBS - 35 - DA - 3 - G - 2 - 3
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Model
2 Diameter (mm) eg. 35
3 Element shape (Disc-Shaped
Piezoelectric Buzzer)
4 Resonant Frequency: eg. 3kHz
5 3-Terminal Electrode Type
FC = F-Shaped Pattern
G = G-Shaped Pattern
GC = G-Shaped Pattern with lead
6 Disc Material
S = Stainless Steel
Blank = Brass
7 Classification for elements of the same
shape (in case of partial modification
of standard specifications only)
Piezo Ceramic Elements - Self Oscillating Type
Dimensions
Standard AVX/Kyocera Lead Wire ( 3 electrode devices )
Features:
1) Connection to a self oscillating
circuit produces clear sounds with
high sound pressure level
2) Low power consumption
3) Thin, lightweight
4) No-contact design makes element
highly reliable and eliminates noise
problems
Applications:
1) Smoke detectors, security alarms,
and other warning devices
2) pocket pager/alarms, electronic
calculators, and consumer products
3) Telephones
W: Thickness AWG-32 (UL-1571)
L: Length (mm)
50 ± 5, 75 ± 5, 100 ± 10,
125 ± 10, 150 ± 15
S: Stripped Part Length (mm) 3 ± 1, 5 ± 1
C: Color red, black, blue
 GC type only. FC not available with lead wires.
G type
GC type
Note: See specifications for
          values of A, B, C, etc.
FC type
11
Piezoelectric Acoustic Generators
Specifications
(G type Self Oscillating Type)
Resonant Resonant Static Dimensions (mm)
Metal Disc
Model No. Frequency Impedance Capacitance Metal Disc Ceramic Disc Electrode Total Thickness Metal Disc Material(kHz) (Ω) (pF)
(φA) (φB) (φC) (T) Thickness (t)
KBS-27DA-5G 4.6 ± 0.5 200 16,000 ± 30% 27.0 ± 0.1 20.2 ± 0.3 (19.0) 0.53 ± 0.1 0.25 ± 0.03 Brass
KBS-35DA-3G 12.9 ± 0.5 200 25,000 ± 30% 35.0 ± 0.1 25.0 ± 0.5 (23.6) 0.53 ± 0.1 0.25 ± 0.03 Brass
KBS-35DA-3GS 13.2 ± 0.5 200 25,000 ± 30% 34.55 ± 0.1 25.0 ± 0.5 (23.6) 0.53 ± 0.1 0.25 ± 0.03 Stainless Steel
KBS-35DA-3GS-6 13.2 ± 0.3 200 25,000 ± 30% 34.55 ± 0.1 25.0 ± 0.5 (23.5) 0.53 ± 0.1 0.25 ± 0.03 Stainless Steel
KBS-41DA-2G 12.2 ± 0.3 200 20,000 ± 30% 41.47 ± 0.1 25.0 ± 0.5 (23.6) 0.53 ± 0.1 0.35 ± 0.04 Brass
Resonant Resonant Static Dimensions (mm)
Metal DiscModel No. Frequency Impedance Capacitance
Metal Disc Ceramic Disc Electrode Total Thickness Metal Disc Material(kHz) (Ω) (pF) (φA) (φB) (φC) (T) Thickness (t)
KBS-35DA-3FCS 3.2 ± 0.5 200 25,000 ± 30% 34.55 ± 0.1 25.0 ± 0.5 (23.0) 0.53 ± 0.1 0.25 ± 0.03 Stainless Steel
(F type)
Application Circuits for Self-Drive Oscillation Buzzer
Transistor Oscillation IC Oscillation
R3: 1.5MΩ
R1: 1MΩ
C1: 1000pF

generated depending on casing
design
How To Order:
KBS - 27 - DB - 3 - A
1 2 3 4 5
1 Model
2 Diameter:  eg. 27mm
3 Housed Buzzer
4 Resonant Frequency: eg. 3kHz
5 Lead Types
A = Lead Wire
P = Pins
Specifications (Casing Type Piezoelectric Buzzers)
Model No. Sound Pressure Level Static Capacitance
KBS-13DB-4P-2 73dB Min. 4.096 kHz 10Vp-p SQ. 30cm 10nF ± 30%
KBS-20DB-2P-0 or KBS-20DB-2P-8 (U.S.) 75dB Min. 2.048 kHz 10Vp-p SQ. 30cm 22nF ± 30%
KBS-20DB-3P-0 165dB Min. 3.000 kHz 10Vp-p SQ. 30cm 17nF ± 30%
KBS-20DB-4P-0 77dB Min. 4.096 kHz 10Vp-p SQ. 30cm 14nF ± 30%
KBS-20DB-6P-2 75dB Min. 6.000 kHz 10Vp-p SQ. 30cm 12nF ± 30%
KBS-15DB-4A 72dB Min. 4.096 kHz 10Vp-p SQ. 30cm 9.5nF ± 30%
KBS-20DB-4A-22 70dB Min. 4.000 kHz 10Vp-p SQ. 30cm 17nF ± 30%
KBS-20DB-5A 75dB Min. 5.000 kHz 10Vp-p SQ. 30cm 10nF ± 30%
KBS-27DB-2A-5 70dB Min. 2.500 kHz 10Vp-p SQ. 30cm 46nF ± 30%
KBS-27DB-3A 75dB Min. 3.000 kHz 10Vp-p SQ. 30cm 20nF ± 30%
Housed Buzzers
Applications:
1) Telephone ringers
2) Confirmation tones in various office automation equipment
3) Used in a variety of consumer products such as microwave ovens and refrigerators
4) Clocks, toys games
5) Automobiles
OSCILLATION FREQUENCY VS. SOUND PRESSURE
100
80
60
0 1 2 5 10 20
100
80
60
0 1 2 5 10 20
100
80
60
0 1 2 5 10 20
100
80
60
0 1 2 5 10 20
• INPUT SIGNAL: 10VP-P Square Wave
• DISTANCE: 30cm
• INPUT SIGNAL: 10VP-P Sine Wave
• DISTANCE: 30cm
• INPUT SIGNAL: 10VP-P Sine Wave
• DISTANCE: 30cm
• INPUT SIGNAL: 10VP-P Square Wave
• DISTANCE: 30cm
KBS-27DB-3A KBS-20DB-5A
OSCILLATION FREQUENCY (kHz) OSCILLATION FREQUENCY (kHz) OSCILLATION FREQUENCY (kHz) OSCILLATION FREQUENCY (kHz)

14
Piezoelectric Acoustic Generators
How To Order:
KBS - 21 - XA - 4 - A - 27
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Model
2 Diameter (mm) eg. 21
3 Element Shape
XA = Unimorph
ZA = Bimorph
4 Resonant Frequency: eg. 4
5 2-Terminal Electrode Type
6 Disc Material
Blank = Brass
Tweeter Type -KBS-XX-XA/ZA
Dimensions
Characteristics
Measuring Method (Sound Pressure)
Features:
1) Compact, thin, highly efficient
2) Lower power consumption
3) Lightweight
4) Generate no magnetic flux
5) High reliability
Applications:
1) Tweeter
2) Car audio speakers
KBS-21XA-4A
100
90
80
70
60
500 1k 2k 5k 10k 20k
Frequency (Hz)
Input Signal : 2.83Vrms Sine wave
Distance :50cm
S
.P
.L
. (
dB
)
KBS-21ZA-4A-51
110
100
90
80
70
500 1k 2k 5k 10k 20k
Frequency (Hz)
Input Signal : 2.83Vrms Sine wave
Distance :50cm
S
.P
.L
. (
dB
)
XA Type (KBS-21XA Series) ZA Type (KBS-21ZA Series)
øA
Metal Disc

18
Piezoelectric Acoustic Generators
How To Order:
PCRT  21  A  S  X
1 2 3 4 5
1 Model
2 Diameter in mm (20 or 21)
3 Impedance (A:150Ω, B:32Ω)
4 Op. Temp. (S:10~50°C, G:-20~60°C)
5 Shape
X = ø21 round shape
S = ø20 round shape
E = ø21 with flanges
Features:
1) Compact and light weight
2) High sound quality and high S.P.L.
3) Hearing aid compatible (HAC)
4) Anti-shock, anti-vibration design
Applications:
1) Telecommunications
2) Cordless and cellular
 telephones (HAC)
P/N S.P.L. Input Impedance Magnetic Flux Density
Axial Direction Radial Direction
PCRT20ALS 100±3dB 150Ω±20%
PCRT21ASX 93±3dB 150Ω±15% -19dB min. -27dB min.
0.1V RMS, 1kHz (1kHz) (0.1VRMS, 1kHz) (0.1VRMS, 1kHz)
IEC318, Coupler
PCRT21BSX 100±3dB 32Ω±15%
Electrical Characteristics
Magnetic Receivers - PCRT Series
E Type
Ø15x2
8-Ø1.0

Wire
Connection (AWG #32) UL1571
How To Order:
KBT - 33 - RB - 2CN - 0
1 2 3 4 5
1 Model
2 Diameter
3 Ceramic Receiver
4 Type: CN
5 Spec Number (if modified specification
is used)
wire: AWG #32  UL1571
Ceramic Receivers
( )
Earpiece (Recommended)
In order to obtain optimum ceramic receiver characteristics,
the earpiece construction should be as shown below.
KBT-33RB-2CN-0
∅33.0
∅29.0
3.
0
2.
5
C0.5
6 holes ∅ 2.0
Leak Groove
(0.5x1.0) x2
∅
33
.5
∅
29
.9
 m
ax
.
1.8
4.3
KBT-33RB-2CN
∅
29
.0
 m
ax
.
10
0
3
Measurement of S.P.L.
S.S.G.
Analyzer
R
S.S.G./ Analyzer, B&K 2010
Ear Piece
Ceramic Receiver
Artificial Ear
(IEC 318)
Impedance Curve
0.1
100
300
1K
3K
10K
30K
0.2 0.5 1.0 2.0 5.03.4 10.0
Frequency (kHz)
Im